duties, except that no member shall be entitled to receive the one hundred 
dollars ($100) compensation if the member otherwise receives compensation 
from other sources for performing those duties. The total compensation 
received by members of each regional board shall not exceed, in any one fiscal 
year, the sum of thirteen thousand five hundred dollars ($13,500). A member 

may decline compensation. In addition to the compensation, each member shall 
be reimbursed for necessary traveling and other expenses incurred in the 
performance of official duties. 
(Amended by Stats. 1989, Ch. 536, Sec. 1.) 

§ 13206.

[...]

dollars ($5,000) for each day the violation occurs. 
 (2) Civil liability may be imposed by the superior court in accordance with 
Article 5 (commencing with Section 13350) and Article 6 (commencing with 
Section 13360) of Chapter 5 for a violation of subdivision (c) in an amount not 
exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000).  
(Amended by Stats. 2010, Ch. 288, Sec. 22.  Effective January 1, 2011.) 

§ 13262. [Injunctive relief] 

The Attorney General, at the request of the regional board or the state board, 
shall petition the superior court for the issuance of a temporary restraining

[...]

thousand dollars ($5,000) for each day in which the violation occurs. 
 (2) Civil liability may be imposed by the superior court in accordance with 
Articles 5 (commencing with Section 13350) and 6 (commencing with Section 
13360) of Chapter 5 for a violation of subdivision (c) in an amount which shall 
not exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each day in which the 
violation occurs. 
(Amended by Stats. 1984, Ch. 1541, Sec. 2.) 

§ 13266. [Notice of filings] 
Pursuant to such regulations as the regional board may prescribe, each city, 
county, or city and county shall notify the regional board of the filing of a